NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00
NOON ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES”
MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board
of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn:
Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

BOARD OF ESTIMATES” RECESS

FEBRUARY 20, 2013

The Board of Estimates is scheduled to be in recess at 9:00
a.m. and 12:00 noon on February 20, 2013.

The Board of Estimates will not receive or open bids on
February 20, 2013. The Board of Estimates will reconvene on
February 27, 2013.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — FEBRUARY 13, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1.

Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for

Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31,

following contractors are recommended:

Alvarez Contractors, Inc.

C.W. Wright Construction Company,
Incorporated

Corinthian Contractors, Inc.

DSM Properties, LLC

E2CR, Inc.

L.R. Willson & Sons, Inc.

Lanier Electronics Group, Inc.

Prequalification
1991,

$ 8,000,000.

$200,196,000.
8,000,000.
1,368,000.
1,500,000.
8,000,000.
8,000, 000.

P HH PR

Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

00

00
00
00
00
00
00

of
the

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

Dhillon Engineering, Inc.

EMA, Inc.

EA Engineering, Science and Technology,
Inc.

Architect
Engineer

Engineer

Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

Prime Engineering, Inc.

Sidhu Associates, Inc.

Soil and Land Use Technology, Inc.

0271372013

Landscape Architect
Engineer

Engineer

Engineer



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the
Extra Work Orders
as listed on the following page:
4
The EWOs have been reviewed and approved
by the Department of
Audits, CORC, and MWBOO

unless otherwise indicated.



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.

Bureau of Water and Wastewater

1.

EWO #014, $ 102,223.15 — WC 1160R, Montebello Plant 2

Finished Water Reservoir Cover

$36,922,950.00 $ 5,271,680.38 Alan A. Myers, - -
LP

EWO #003, $3,227,315.16 — SWC 7765, Monument Street

Sinkhole Emergency Repair Services

$ 3,450,288.51 % 0.00 American Infra- - 55
structure-MD, Inc.

On October 03, 2012 and October 10, 2012, a second and third
collapse occurred, respectively. In order to complete all
work associated with these collapses, the change order 1is
necessary.

EWO #013, ($ 104,008.76) — SC 8526, Sludge Digester

Facilities at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant

$38,667,000.00 $ 353,771.50 Ulliman Schutte 0 19.73
Construction, LLC




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Police Department — Grant Award and Appropriation
Adjustment Order

The Board 1i1s requested to approve acceptance of a grant award
and an appropriation adjustment order, as follows:

1. a. GOVERNOR”S OFFICE OF CRIME $80,000.00
CONTROL AND PREVENTION

The acceptance of the grant award entitled
“Victim/Witness Liaison Program” will provide services
to victims of domestic violence. The goal of the
program is to provide a coordinated and structured
response to reduce occurrences of domestic violence
and ultimately heighten the provision of law
enforcement and provide services to victims as their
cases progress through the criminal justice system.
The grant funds will be used to provide for personnel
support. The period of the grant award is October 1,
2012 through September 30, 2013.

b. Appropriation Adjustment Order (AAO):

Amount From Account To Account

$ 80,000.00 4000-400013-2023- 4000-472213-2021-
667600-607004 212600-60000
Homeland Security Victims/Witness
Unal located Liaison

An AAO 1s needed to fund salaries for the Department’s
Family Crimes Unit.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award conditions have been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following pages:
7 -9

In accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

0271372013



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Baltimore Development Corporation

1.

$600,000.00 9910-904115-9600 9910-912500-9601
22" EDF Constr. Reserve Baltimore Street
West Side Init. Skywalk

This transfer will provide funds to Baltimore City’s
Transportation Department as i1t relates to the removal of
the dilapidated skywalk at Hopkins Plaza which includes
the demolition of the skywalk that stretches across
Baltimore Street into the north side of the plaza. The
overall objective of this project is to iImprove Hopkins
Plaza by adding lawn/plant panels, upgrading the fountain,
and other enhancements, as well as sidewalks. The
improvements will lead to further use of the park by
residents, employees, and tourists alike creating a more
livable neighborhood while also generating economic
development opportunities 1iIn commercial and residential
buildings adjoining the park area.

$ 99,992.81 9910-908991-9600 9910-903490-9601

23" EDF Constr. Reserve North Avenue
West Baltimore Streetscape
Development

This transfer will provide funds for the design of
streetscape elements on North Avenue between Greenmount
Avenue and Howard Street. The scope of work will include
public outreach, concept development, technical analysis
and preliminary design.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

AGENDA
0271372013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT
BDC — cont’d
3. % 45.20
20t EDF

7,677.20
215t EDF

125.00
22" EDF

1,001.76

22" EDF

5,587.70
23" EDF

FROM ACCOUNT/S

$ 14,436.86

This transfer will
Development Corporation for eligible capital

9910-994001-9600
Constr. Reserve
Unallocated Reserve

9910-902483-9600
Constr. Reserve
S. Baltimore Ind.
Coml. Dev.

9910-903354-9600
Constr. Reserve

W. Baltimore
Industrial & Coml.
Dev.

9910-904115-9600
Constr. Reserve

West Side Initiative

9910-906993-9600
Constr. Reserve
Inner Harbor Area

the month ending November 30, 2012.

Department of Transportation

4. $ 84,700.00
23" EDL

9950-905175-9528
Constr. Reserve
Bicycle Network
Strategy

TO ACCOUNT/S

9910-902879-9601
Commercial
Revitalization

9910-903483-9601
S. Baltimore
Industrial &
Coml. Dev.

9910-904354-9601
W. Baltimore
Industrial &
Coml. Dev.

9910-906835-9603
Westside Project
Initiative

9910-911100-9603
Inner Harbor East
Area

provide funds to reimburse Baltimore

expenses for

9950-904175-9527-
3, Design & Study
Bicycle Network
Strategy

This transfer will provide funds for costs associated with

Project 1123,

Inc.

Task No. 12, Planning/Policy/Feasibility
Studies 1n connection with the Bicycle Master Plan,
McCormick Taylor,

by



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Dept. of Transportation — cont’d

5. $132,324.74 9950-944002-9507 9950-902365-9508
Federal Constr. Reserve Constr. Program —
for Closeouts Highways — Key
Hwy . Gateway
Beautification

This transfer will cover the costs associated with Key
Highway Shared Use Trail and Landscaping Project from
Interstate 1-95 to West of Lawrence Street by Monumental
Paving & Excavating, Inc.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Mayor’s Office of Employment Development (MOED) — Grant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a grant award
from the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention. The
period of grant award is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$130,713.00 — 4000-809113-6331-456000-404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Pre-Adjudication and Coordination & Transition Center
integrates evening reporting/supervision with assessments,
service planning, and transition to community-based placements
for youth as an alternative to secure detention. The funds will
be utilized to provide personnel, contractual services, and
assessment tools.

The grant award is late because MOED’s receipt of the approved
copy of the grant and related documentation was delayed.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award conditions have been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services (DGS) — Perpetual Easenent
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
per petual easenent agreenent w th Reisterstown/ Northern Devel op-
ment Associ ates, LLC.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1,078. 00 — 9950- 902454- 9508- 900020

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Gty is proposing to install signal equipnent on a portion
of the property owned by the Reisterstown/ Northern Devel opnent
Associ ates, LLC, located at 4025 Wst Northern Parkway. This
per petual easenent agreenent will allow the Cty's contractor to
install and maintain signal equipment in conjunction with the
DOT Project No. TR 05309, Reisterstown Road Streetscape.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The perpetual easenent agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Depart ment of Ceneral Services (DGS) — On-Call Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an

on-call agreenent with Wallace, Mntgonery & Associates, LLP
(W for Project No. 1126VWM The period of the agreenent is
effective upon Board approval for two years, or until the upset

limt is reached, whichever cones first.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1,987,323.77 — Upset limt

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Various City agencies, on a continuing basis, require civil and
structural engineering services to nodify, upgrade, or repair

their facilities. Typically, the work involved is limted in
scope or of an urgent nature, which in either case, should not
be postponed until the customary civil/structural engineering

sel ection process can be executed. To acconmpdate this type of
work, the DGS w shes to establish an on-call civil structural
engi neering agreenent wth the WV The services wll be
provi ded on an as-needed basi s.

The cost of services rendered will be negotiated on a not-to-
exceed price for each task assigned. The fees will be based on
actual payroll rates, not including overhead and burden, tinmes a
set multiplier. The payroll rates and multiplier have been
revi ewed by the Departnent of Audits.

The period of the contract is for two years. However, projects
started within the two-year period may continue beyond the two-
year time frame until conpletion. The total fee for this
consultant’s contract will not exceed $1,987,323.77 for the two-
year peri od.

12



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

DGS — cont’'d

The consultant has been approved by the Architect
Engi neering Awards Comm ssion (AEAC) procedures, under
Project No. 1126.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 23% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE.

and
AEAC

57%

00%
57%

00%

. 03%
. 97%

MBE: Sabra WAng & Associ at es, 0-11
| nc.

Si dhu Associ ates, |nc. 0-11

Total 22.

WBE: K. Lechleiter Architects, 0- 3.
LLC

PELA Desi gn G oup, Inc. 0- 3

Robert B. Balter Conpany 0- 3

Total 9

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

AUDITS NOTED THIS ON-CALL AGREEMENT AND WILL REVIEW
ASSIGNMENTS.

-99%

TASK

(The on-call agreenent has been approved by the Law Depart nent

as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Departnent of General

Services — M nor

0271372013

Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for

a Mnor Privilege Permt.
the Mnor Privilege Regul ations of
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT
1. 1100 Light Street
LLC
Annual charge: $527.64

2. 1444 Light Street

Annual charge: $140.70
3. 1201 N. Charles
Street

LLC

Annual charge: $281. 20

14

The applications are in order

1100 Light Street,

Debra Mazzol eni

1201 N. Charl es
Street Associ at es,

as to
the Board and the Building

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

Retain awning w
sighage 4 x 2
6", two single
face electric
signs 8 x 2
6", 12 x 2',
One doubl e face
el ectric sign

3 x 1%, five
gooseneck spots,
four fluorescent
t ubes

Ret ai n single

face electric

sign 2% x 2,
five gooseneck
lights

One doubl e face
el ectric sign
40" x 27’ , one
single face

el ectric sign
114" x 20”7



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/13/2013
DGS — cont’'d
LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE
4. 3720 Eastern Avenue US Construction, Retain single
LLC face electric
sign 109" x 3%,
t hree spot

reflectors

Annual charge: $193. 40

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to
approval .

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Heal t h Departnent — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents.

1. PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MARYLAND, INC. $ 50,000.00
(PPM)

Account: 4000-423813-3030-279200- 603051

The PPM will continue the integration of HV services into
their existing Title X Famly Planning services by
providing Rapid HV testing and counseling to at |east 600
individuals during the agreenent. The period of the
agreenent is Cctober 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013.

The agreenent is |ate because the agreenent was returned on
Decenber 21, 2012.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

2. ARBOR E & T LLC d/b/a CARE RESOURCES $596,113.00
Accounts: 4000-428213-3080-294300- 603051 $478, 026. 00
4000-498913- 3080- 294300- 603051 $109, 588. 00

4000-427113- 3080-294300- 603051 $ 8,499.00

Arbor E & T, LLC d/b/a Care Resources will provide services
of a Speech Language Therapist, a Physical Therapist, an
Cccupational Therapist, and a Special Instructor to staff
the Baltinore Infants & Toddlers Eligibility Center. The
period of the agreement is July 1, 2012 through June 30,
2013.

The agreenent is | ate because of budget revisions.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

16



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

3.

JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, BLOOMBERG $101,354.00
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Account: 1001-000000-3001-262800- 603051

The organization wll provide the services of a Chief
Assi st ant Sci enti st/ Epi dem ol ogi st for t he Heal t h
Departnent. Duties and responsibilities include but are not
limted to analyzing data fromBaltinore City public health
progr anms (i ncluding progr ans rel ated to physi cal ,
environmental and nental health) to assess public health
probl enms, and nonitor trends. Qher services wll include
eval uating interventions and identifying opportunities for
new or inproved intervention strategies; assessing health
di sparities, and tracking Baltinore’s progress toward
achieving public health goals. The period of the agreenent
is January 7, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

BALTIMORE MEDICAL SYSTEM, INC. $365,000.00
(BMS)

Account: 1001-000000- 3100-295900- 603051

The BM5S will work with the Health Departnent to provide
School Health Services which consist of School Health Suite
Coverage and School Based Health Centers (SBHC). The BMS
will provide services at Tench Tilghman El enentary/ M ddle
School Dr. Rayner Browne Elenmentary/Mddle School,
Collington Square Elenmentary/Mddle School, Friendship
Acadeny of Science and Technol ogy M ddl e/ H gh School, East
Baltimore Conmmunity School, Maritime |Industries Acadeny
Hi gh School. Services will also be provided to students at
Vanguar d Col | egi ate M ddl e School Harford Hei ght s
El ementary, WIlliam C. March M ddl e School and Northwestern
Hi gh School .

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The BM5S will rmaintain approval from the Maryland Medical
Assi stance Program for designation of the school-based
clinics at Collington Square Elenmentary/Mddle School
Maritime Industries Acadeny Hi gh and Friendship Acadeny of
Sci ence and Technol ogy M ddl e/ H gh as SBHCs. The BMS wil |
provide the Health Departnent w th docunentation of such
approval . The period of the agreenent is August 27, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013.

The agreenents are |ate because of a delay in the conpletion of
the required docunentation.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Heal th Departnment — Notification of Gant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the notification
of grant award (NGA) from the Maryland Departnment of Aging
(MoA). The period of the grant award is Septenber 30, 2012
t hrough Septenber 29, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$7,101. 00 — 4000- 436413- 3255-316200- 404001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This NGA is for the Senior Mdicare Patrol — Health Care Fraud
Program Expansi on (SMP-HCFPE). This NGA for Fiscal Year 13 wl|
allow the Baltinore City Health Departnent to provide funding
for seniors under the SMP-HCFPE program

The notification of grant award is late because it was just
recei ved.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The notification of grant award has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

19



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

0271372013

Heal th Departnment — Notification of FY 2013 Grant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a Notification
of Grant Award (NGA) fromthe Maryl and Departnent of Aging

( MDOA) .

The period of the grant award is July 1,
June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 14, 013.
3, 030.
2, 100.

13, 185.
14, 458.
20, 000.
7,062.
4, 562.
20, 144.
3, 100.
10, 000.
10, 154.

9, 500.
9, 248.
20, 000.

7, 444.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00

00

$168,000.

00

5000- 535713-3024- 295905- 603051
5000-535713-3024-295901- 603051
5000- 533713-3024-295917- 603051
5000-535713-3024-295914- 603051
5000-535713-3024-295903- 603051
5000- 535713- 3024-295918- 603051
5000-535713-3024-295909- 603051
5000-535713-3024-295910- 603051
5000- 535713-3024- 295906- 603051
5000-535713-3024-295907- 603051
5000- 535713-3024-295908- 603051
5000- 535713-3024-295911- 603051

5000- 535713- 3024- 295904- 603051
5000-535713-3024-295902- 603051
5000-533713-3024-295919- 603051

5000-535713-3024-295913- 603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This NGA wil |
the indicated senior centers for

all ow the Health Departnent to

for senior center participants.

20

2012 t hrough

Senior Center

Action in Maturity
Allen Senior Cir.
Cherry Hi Il Ctr.
Edward A. Myerberg
Forest Park Center
Grace Qutreach Cr.
G eennount Center
Hatt on Center
Harford Center
John Boot h Center
diver Senior Ctr.
Sandt own- W nchest er
Center

Seni or Net wor k
Waxter Senior Cir.
Wayl and Vil | age
Center

Zet a Seni or Center

provi de funding for

program activities and services



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The grant award is |late because the Health Departnent just
recei ved the NGA fromthe MDA

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Heal t h Departnent — Revised Notice of Award and Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a revised notice
of award (NoA) and approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with the Departnent of Health and Human Servi ces,
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Adm nistration,
Center for Substance Abuse Treatnent. The period of the revised
notice of award and agreenment is Septenber 30, 2011 through
Sept enber 29, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No additional funding is associated with this revised NoOA.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On Decenber 7, 2011, the Board approved the original NoA in the
amount of $325,000.00 for the budget period of Septenber 30,
2011 through Septenber 29, 2012 for the Project titled,
Baltinmore City Adult District Court Drug Court Expansion.

On March 12, 2012, the Departnent received this revised NoA to
approve the carryover of an unobligated balance of $224,846.00
from 01 year funds to 02 year funds for the Health Departnent to
contract with the Baltinore Substance Abuse Systens, Inc. for
treatment services. The agreenent is late because it was
over|l ooked due to a transition in accounting staff.

The Departnent apol ogi zes for the | ateness of this request.

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The revised notice of award and agreenent has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

23



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services — Agreenents and Anendatory

Agreenent No. 1

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents and an anendatory agreenent.

AGREEMENTS

1

ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC. $688,356.00
Account: 4000-496212-3573-591404- 603051

The organization wll wutilize the funds to cover rent,
mai nt enance of housing units, transportation and staffing
to provide permanent housing to 45 individuals and 10
famlies in Baltinore Cty. The period of the agreenent is
January 1, 2013 through Decenber 31, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

JOBS, HOUSING AND RECOVERY, INC. $115,624 .00
(JHR)

Account: 1001- 000000- 3572- 327258- 603051

The JHR will provide 60 enmergency shelter beds in its first
fl oor dayroom during periods of tinme that are declared to
be “Code Blue” in Baltinore Cty. The funds wll be
utilized to cover the cost of additional staff for those
periods, neals, blankets and sheets. The period of the
agreenent is Novenber 27, 2012 through March 31, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

THE SALVATION ARMY, A GEORGIA CORPORATION $ 78,636.00
Account: 4000-480013- 3572- 333630- 603051

The organization will provide housing and services to 325

homel ess nen, wonen and children in Baltinore GCty. The
funds will be utilized to offset programcosts, such as:

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

MOHS — cont’'d

food, office equipnment, property upkeep services, and
utilities. In addition, transportation support and life
skills training wll be provided. The period of the

agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

The agreenents are |ate because of a delay at the administrative
| evel .

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT NO. 1

4. AIDS INTERFAITH RESIDENTIAL $0.00
SERVICES, INC. (AIRS)

On February 29, 2012, the Board approved the original
agr eenent (Contract No. 35099) in the anount of
$1,393,741.00, for the period February 1, 2012 through
January 31, 2013. The MOHS would like to amend Contract
No. 35099 for a no-cost tine extension through March 31,
2013. On January 22, 2013, the Federal Agency Housing and
Ur ban Devel opnent (HUD) approved an extension to all HUD
grants ending in January.

AIRS has remaining funds available under this agreenent
and subsequent renewal funding is subject to delays at
HUD. The agreenent provides for housing to 111 honel ess

persons suffering from nmental illness or drug addiction.
All terms and conditions of the agreenment wll remain
unchanged.

AUDITS NOTED THIS TIME EXTENSION.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The agreenents and anendatory agreenent have been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services — Enpl oyee Expense Statenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense report from Ms.
Kate Briddell for expenses incurred during the nonth of Cctober
2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$229. 70 — 1001- 000000- 3571- 327200- 603003 - hot el
52.62 - 1001-000000-3571-327200-603002 - m | eage
$282.32

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

During October 2012, M. Briddell traveled to Arlington,
Virginia for a conference and used her personal vehicle on
behal f of Honel ess Services. This request did not require Board
of Estinates approval. However, M. Briddell neglected to submt
an expense statenent before the deadline set forth by AM 240-11.
As a result, the expenses incurred cannot be reinbursed w thout
Board approval. The Myor’'s O fice of Human Services apol ogi zes
for the | ateness of this request.

The Admnistrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Departnent of Transportation — On-Call Consul tant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
On-Call Consultant Services Agreenment with Prime Engineering,
Inc./Hardestry & Hanover, LLC (Joint Venture) for project no.
1175. The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for three years.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$2, 000, 000.00 — Upset limt
The anobunt will be determ ned with each individual project.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The consultant, Prine Engineering, Inc./Hardestry & Hanover, LLC

(Joint Venture) wll assist the Departnment of Transportation
Engi neering & Construction Division in bridge design services to
include, but not I|imted to bridge inspections, attending

nmeeti ngs, plans, specifications and cost estimates.

The cost of services rendered will be on actual payroll rates
not including overhead and burden tinmes a set nultiplier. The
consulting agreenent was approved by the Ofice of Boards and
Comm ssion and the Architectural and Engineering Awards
Comm ssi on.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS NOTED THE ON-CALL AGREEMENT AND WILL REVIEW THE TASK
ASSIGNMENTS.

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Department of Transportation — cont’d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

MBE: AB Consultants, Inc. $440, 000. 00 22.00%

Findling, Inc. 100, 000. 00 5. 00%

$540,000.00 27 .00%

WBE: Chesapeake Environnent al $160, 000. 00 8. 00%
Managenent, |nc.

Di versified Property, Services, Inc. 40, 000. 00 2. 00%

$200,000.00 10.00%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

(The on-call consultant services agreenent has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Mayor’s O fice of Communi cations — Governnental Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application to be submtted to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinore City for donations for the Mayor’s Top Nei ghborhood
Mons Luncheon and Top Nei ghborhood Dads Luncheon to be held My
12, 2013 and June 7, 2013, respectively. The period of the
solicitation will be effective upon Board approval through June
7, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Mayor’s O fice will be soliciting businesses for donations
to help pay for the event costs. The solicitations are for
donations for goods and services and financial support.

The event will honor wonen and nen, nomi nated by their comunity
associations from across the city, for the wirk they do to
i nprove their neighborhoods. The honorees are not necessarily
parents thenselves. Rather, they are those figures in our
communities who treat their nei ghborhoods with the same care and
reverence as they would toward their own famlies. Wile they
represent various backgrounds, races and walks of life, their
commonality is that they all care about the neighborhood and
city in which they live.

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Mayor’s O fice of Communi cations — Governnental Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to endorse a governnental/charitable
solicitation application to be submtted to the Board of Ethics
of Baltinmore Gty for donations for the 2013 Mayor’s Annual Back
to School Rally. The period of +the solicitation wll be
ef fecti ve upon Board approval through August 31, 20183.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Mayor’s O fice will be soliciting businesses for donations
to help pay for the event costs. The solicitations are for
donations for goods and services and financial support.

The Mayor’s Back to School Rally will be held in August 2013 at
War Menorial Plaza. A specific date will be nmade after the
Baltinmore City Public School’s Board confirnms the school opening
date. This event has been held for over a decade and wl]l
feature informational booths and resources, nmusi c, live
entertainment, notivational speeches and nore to invigorate
students and to provide parents with the tools needed to prepare
for a successful school year.

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenent with M. Gary Stahl, devel oper, for
the sale of the property |ocated at 5530 Newbury Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3, 000. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

M. Stahl has paid a good faith deposit of $300. 00.

M. Stahl wll purchase the vacant |ot known as 5530 Newbury
Street to build a single famly home and an aquaculture
gr eenhouse. The property is in t he Mount Washi ngt on
nei ghbor hood. The purchase price and inprovenents to the site
will be financed through private sources.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE OF THREE PROPERTIES
BELOW THE PRICE DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the City's appraisal policy, the waiver
val uation process was used in lieu of an appraisal. The DHCD
determ ned the fair nmarket value of the property using avail able
real estate data. The property is valued at $8,900.00. The sale
of this vacant property at a price below the price determ ned by
the waiver valuation process wll create jobs during
construction and the property will be occupied and returned to
the tax rolls.

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

DHCD — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The developer wll purchase the property for a price that is
less than $50,000.00 and wll receive no City funds or
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation. Therefore,
MBE/ WBE i s not applicabl e.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenment w th |brahim Abou-Tal eb, devel oper,
for the sale of the City-owned property |located at 2034 WI kens
Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$5, 351. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The developer wll be using private funds. The project wll
consist of the conversion of the vacant property into a single
famly home which the devel oper plans to use for |ower incone
and/or Section 8 tenants. The purchaser plans to invest
approxi mately $80,000.00 into this project.

The sale of this property once developed could generate an
estimated $1,000.00 in real estate property taxes to the Cty of
Baltimore. Once transferred and redevel oped the property will be
active on the tax rolls of Baltinore City thereby preventing tax
abandonnent .

The property was journalized and approved for sale on Decenber
22, 2010. The property will be sold at the price determ ned by
usi ng wai ver val uation process.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The property is valued at |less than $49,999.99, therefore
MBE/ WBE i s not applicabl e.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Depart ment of Housing and — I ntergovernnental Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
i nt ergover nnment al agreenment wth the Housing Authority of
Baltimore City (HABC) for the purchase of 13 vacant |ots |ocated
at 3901 and 3903 Belle Avenue; 512 Beaunont Avenue; 2410
El si nore Avenue; 3535 Hayward Avenue; 5316, 5318, & 5320 Ready
Avenue; 4414, 4416, & 4421 Saint Ceorges Avenue; 5602 Wodcrest
Avenue; and descriptive address | ocated at bl ock 4798, |ot 069.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 1.00 - 3901 Bell e Avenue
1.00 - 3903 Bell e Avenue
1.00 - 512 Beaunont Avenue
1.00 - 2410 El sinore Avenue
1.00 - 3535 Hayward Avenue
1.00 - 5316 Ready Avenue
1.00 - 5318 Ready Avenue
1.00 - 5320 Ready Avenue
1.00 - 4414 Sai nt Georges Avenue
1.00 - 4416 Saint Ceorges Avenue
1.00 - 4421 Sai nt Georges Avenue
1.00 - 5602 Wbodcrest Avenue
1.00 - Descriptive Address |ocated at bl ock 4798, |ot 069.
$13.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The purchase price for the properties is a negotiated val ue of
$1.00 per property, for a total of $13.00 to be paid at tinme of
settlenment. The total fair market value of the properties was
determ ned, pursuant to the appraisal policy of Baltinore City
to be $97,103.07 based on conparable sales in the Cty using the
Wai ver Valuation process. The fair market value was determ ned
to be $1.34 per square foot.

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

DHCD — cont’'d

On Decenber 20, 2004, the HABC entered into the Bailey Consent
Decree with the United States District Court for the D strict of
Maryl and (the Court) to redress alleged violations of Section
504, Title Il of the American Disabilities Act (ADA), and the
Fair Housing Act and their inplenenting regul ations, 24CFR Part
8 and 40, 28 CFR Part 35 and 24 CFR Part 100.

The Bailey Consent Decree stipulates that the HABC w il nmake
avai l abl e for occupancy 755 public housing units accessible for
persons with nobility inpairnents in accordance with the Uniform
Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS). The units are to be
designed as long-term affordable and will remain affordable for
a mninmm of 40 years. The unit mx wll consist of 289 one-
bedroomunits, 194 two-bedroom units, 153 three-bedroom units,
40 four-bedroom units, 6 five-bedroom units, 6 six-bedroom
units, and 67 one-bedroom convertible wunits that are UFAS
conpliant. A one-bedroom convertible unit can be converted to
provi de separate, private sleeping acconmodations for the person
with the disability who resides there and a personal care
at t endant .

To date, the HABC has conpleted 609 of the 755 units with 146
units remaining to be conpleted. O the 146 wunits remaining
approximately 30 are under construction, 20 are under contract
with a devel oper to be constructed and another 26 are planned to
be produced through future public housing rehabilitation and
development. It is the HABCs intent to hire contractors to
construct the remaining 70 wunits on land currently in its
possession or acquired fromthe Cty of Baltinore. The HABC w ||
ultimately own and operate the residential public housing units.
Once the units are constructed they will be offered to current
public housing residents needing the features of the unit or
eligible famlies who need the features of the unit and who are
on the HABC s public housing waiting list.

Al the units wll conply wth all appl i cable Federal
regul ations including, but are not limted to UFAS/ Section 504
Federal procurenent requirenents. In addition to the Federal
|aws and regulations, all the units will satisfy the conpliance

requirenents of the State of Miryland |aws and regul ati ons and
the Gty of Baltinore Building Codes.

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

DHCD — cont’'d

The HABC proposes to develop the Bailey UFAS Scattered Site
Public Housing Project (the Project) wusing the conventional
met hod of public housing developnent. The HABC proposes to
utilize its Mving to Wrk Reserves (MW up to the Total
Devel opnent Cost (TDC) limt for 70 units. The HABC w || devel op
the Project as the owner entity, and procure the services of a
residential construction contractor in accordance with 24 CFR
Part 85. In addition, the HABC s Ofice of Engineering and
Capital Inprovenents will nmanage the construction of at |east
five units.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The properties are to be conveyed from the Myor and City
Council of Baltinore to the Housing Authority of Baltinore City
below the price determned by the valuation waiver process to
allow for the construction of UFAS units. This sale will provide
the foll om ng benefits:

e this developnent will elimnate neighborhood blight caused
by city-owned vacant |ots,

e the new construction will be to the specific benefit of the
i medi ate conmunities, and

e allow HABC to fulfill part of their UFAS requirenent.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The purchaser has agreed to conply with the Mnority and Wnen’s
Busi ness Enterprise Programof Baltinore City.

(The intergovernnental |and disposition agreenent has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
land disposition agreenent wth Begonia Enterprises, LLC
devel oper, for the sale of the properties |ocated at 1626, 1628,
1630, and 1632 Ashl and Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 5,000.00 — 1626 Ashl and Avenue

5, 000. 00 — 1628 Ashl and Avenue
5, 000. 00 — 1630 Ashl and Avenue
5, 000. 00 — 1632 Ashl and Avenue

$20,000.00 - Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Begonia Enterprises, LLC wll renovate the properties for
mar ket -rate sale

1626 Ashl and Avenue was approved for sale on QOctober 19, 2011,
while 1628, 1630, and 1632 Ashl and Avenue were approved for sale
on Septenber 29, 2010.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE OF THREE PROPERTIES
BELOW THE PRICE DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

The properties are being sold for a total of $20,000.00. The
wai ver valuation process was used to determne the price of
$5,708. 33 each for the three-story buildings at 1626, 1628, and
1630 Ashland Avenue. The waiver valuation process was used to
determne the price of $4,700.00 for the two-story building at
1632 Ashl and Avenue. The three-story buildings are being sold to
Begonia Enterprises, LLC for |ess because of the followng
reasons:

e the renovations wll be of specific benefit to the
i mredi ate comunity,

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

DHCD — cont’'d

e this transaction will elimnate blight fromthe bl ock, and
thus elimnate blight fromthe community,

e this sale and rehabilitation will return the vacant
buildings to the tax rolls, and

e the condition of the three-story properties is such that
they require extensive and i nmedi ate renedi ati on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The properties are valued at |ess than $49,999.99. Therefore,
VMBE/ WBE i s not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnment Resol utions
Communi ty Devel opnent

The Board is requested to approve and authori ze execution of the
| ocal governnent resol utions.

The followng organizations are applying to the State of

Maryl and’ s Departnent of Housing and Community Devel opnment Low
| ncone Housing Tax Credit Program (LIHTC). A Ilocal governnent

resolution of support is required by the State for all

applications to this program

1. FULTON-GETHSEMANE VILLAGE $1,232,582.00
LIHTC

The Ful ton-Gethsemane Village Apartnments (AKA) Penn Sqguare
Il will involve the new construction of 60 wunits of
affordable rental housing for persons wth inconmes at or
bel ow 60 percent of the area nedian inconme. The project
will provide 12 long-term affordable non-elderly disabled
units and three long-term affordable UFAS wunits for a
period of 40 years.

2. MANOR SOUTH $1,318,017.00
LIHTC
The Manor South project will involve the new construction
of a four-story structure containing approximtely 98,000
gross square feet which will provide 90 units of affordable

senior rental housing for persons with inconmes at or bel ow
60 percent of the area nedian incone. The project wll

provide 14 non-elderly disabled units which will be |ong-
term affordable wunits for a period of 40 years. This
project is located at 3617 Fords Lane in the den

nei ghbor hood and CHAI is the devel oper.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

No City funds are requested for the resolutions, therefore
Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore Cty Code Mnority and
Wnen’ s Busi ness Programis not applicable.

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Depart ment of Housing and - Lien Rel ease
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the release of liens, plus all
accrued interest and/or penalties on the vacant property |ocated
at 1702 North Warw ck Avenue, for the transferee, Coppin State
Uni versity.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$86, 675. 71, plus all accrued interest and/or penalties

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Pursuant to the Annotated Code of Maryland, Tax Property 14-806,

the Board has the authority to release liens against real
property under certain circunstances. In this case, the property
in question conplies with all requirenents wunder the Ilien

rel ease | aw

e the property is a vacant |ot,
e the liens exceed the assessed val ue of the property, and

e the transferee will redevelop the property and return it to
productive use within a reasonable anount of tine tinme and
elimnate blighting conditions.

Coppin State University will assenble this property as part of a
ten-acre site for the construction of a Science and Technol ogy
Center. The release of liens on the property wll nmake it
financially feasible for r edevel opnent and prevent t ax
abandonnent .

Prior to settlenent, Coppin State University wll pay the
purchase price of $4,560.00. This anpbunt exceeds the fl at

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

DHCD — cont’'d

tax, water charges, and assessed value for the property, which
currently totals $2,514.67. The anount paid will be applied to
satisfy the water bill, real estate taxes, and flat tax first,
and any other liens that have accrued prior to the date of this
lien rel ease.

Any additional property tax assessnents, water charges, and
liens that accrue fromthe date of this lien release wll be the
responsibility of the Coppin State University to pay prior to
settlement. Failure to record the deed and pay the purchase
price of $4,560.00, within 120 days from the date of approval by
the Board, will void this rel ease.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

(The lien rel ease has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. GEl GER PUWP AND
EQUI PMENT CO., | NC. $18, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. 08000 — Replacenent of Pul saf eeder and
Ecl i pse Punps — Departnent of Public Wrks — Req. No. P518582

On Cct ober 26, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $25,000.00. This increase in the anount of
$18, 000.00 will make the award anpunt $43, 000. 00.

2. PRIOCRITY DI SPATCH Sel ect ed Source/
CORP. $45, 825. 00 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. 06000 — Quality Assurance Service Software
for 911 — Mayor’s O fice of Information Technol ogy — Reqg. No.
R616942

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of
an agreenent with Priority D spatch Corp. The period of the
agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one year.

This is for the procurenent of critical Quality Assurance

nmoni toring software for Energency Comruni cations Centers (911)
conpliance wth national protocol standards required by the
State of Maryland. A selected source award is recomrended. The
period of the award is February 13, 2013 through February 12,
2014.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

3. LBS ENTERPRI SES, | NC. $34, 350. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. 07000 — Air Conpressor — Fire Departnment —
Fire Departnent — Req. No. R620432

The period of the award is February 6, 2013 through May 30,
2013.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

4. NATI ONAL ENVI RONMVENT, | NC. $28, 077. 00 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. B50002551 — RPR Supplies — Health Departnent
— Reqg. No. P521161

On August 20, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $16,841.10. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. This increase in the anmount of $28,077.00
will make the award amount $44,918.10. The award expires on
August 22, 2013, with three 1l-year renewal options remaining.

5. JWENVI RONMENTAL, LLC $43, 935. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. 07000 — Water Treatnent System for Prettyboy
Facility — Departnent of Public Wrks — Req. No. R609046

The period of the award is February 13, 2013 through February
12, 2015.

6. THE BALTI MORE SUN $36, 565. 75 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Tax Sal e Ad 2013 — Departnent of
Fi nance — Req. No. R622532

This purchase is for the annual tax sale advertisenent for the
Bureau of Revenue Coll ections. The Baltinmore Sun is currently
the only | ocal newspaper with the circul ati on necessary to
reach the | argest possible audience in Baltinore Gty and
Bal ti more County.

7. ARROMNHEAD FORENSI CS $35, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. 06000 — Evidence Pouches — Police Departnent
- P.O P512403

On March 10, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $35, 000. 00. The award contained three 1-year renewal
options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This final
renewal in the anpunt of $35,000.00 is for the period March
10, 2013 through March 9, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

43



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

10.

MARYLAND FI RE

EQUI PVENT CORP. $50, 000. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50001729 — Turnout d oves — Fire Departnent
— P.O No. P516629

On March 23, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $45,990.00. The award contained three 1-year
renewal options. On January 10, 2013, the Gty Purchasing
Agent approved an increase in the amunt of $10,000.00. This
renewal in the anpunt of $50,000.00 is for the period March
23, 2013 through March 22, 2014, with two 1-year renewal
options remai ni ng.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

C. N. ROBI NSON LI GHTI NG

SUPPLY COVPANY $ 0.00 Renewal
Bal ti nore Regi onal Cooperative Purchasing Conmmttee
Solicitation No. 09-005 — Lanps and Ball asts, Large and
Specialty — Agencies — Various — P.O. No. P507739

On April 15, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $300, 000. 00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal is for the period April 22, 2013 through April
21, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

MARTI N SUPPLY COVPANY, | NC. $ 0.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50000973 — Sign, Screen and Digital Printing
Supplies — Departnment of Public Wrks, Ofice of the Director
— P.O No. P507786

On March 25, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $135,000.00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. On April 4, 2012, the Board approved the first
renewal . This final renewal is for the period April 1, 2013

t hrough March 31, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
44



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

11.

12.

STATI C PONER CONVERSI ON

SERVI CES, | NC. $ 0.00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50000752 — APC- Uni nterrupted Power Supply
(UPS) Setup & Preventive M ntenance Services — Agencies —
Vari ous — Req. No. R508017

On February 25, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in
t he anpunt of $131,810.00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
renewal is for the period February 26, 2013 through February
25, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
PHYSI O- CONTROL | NC. $250, 000. 00 Renewal

Solicitation No. 08000 — Lifepak Defibrillators and Equi pnent
— Fire Departnent — P. O No. P516657

On March 30, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $125,000.00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the amount of $250,000.00 is
for the period March 30, 2013 through March 29, 2014, with one
1-year renewal option renaining.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

45



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

13.

14.

LI ON TOTAL CARE, | NC. $500, 000. 00 Cooperative Contract
Bal ti more County Solicitation No. B545-Firefighter Turnout
Gear Repair and Cleaning — Fire Departnment — Req. R618584

The service required was conpetitively bid and is w dely used
by Fire Departnents in Maryland. The contract was recently
awarded by Baltinore County and this request is to continue
the Gty s participation through the contract’s expiration.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section (e)(i) of the Gty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recommended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

LABVANTAGE SCLUTI ONS, Sol e Source/
| NC. $ 86, 283.75 Agr eenment
Solicitation No. 08000 — Software M ntenance Agreenment —
Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater -
Reg. No. R616815

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of
an agreenent with LabVantage Sol utions, Inc. The period of
the agreenent is February 13, 2013 through February 12, 2014,
with three 1-year renewal options.

The agency has a requirenent of the proprietary software
system for the maintenance for systens in use at the Bureau of
Wat er and Wastewater | aboratories for the Custonmer Care Help
Desk. The vendor is the sole provider of the software.

46



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

15.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

(The sol e source agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

LI VI NG CLASSROOVE

FOUNDATI ON $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50002284 — Conbi ned Services for Watheriza-
tion Assistance and Lead Abatenment at Low | ncone Resi dences 11
— Departnment of Housing and Community Devel opnent - P.O No.
P520287

On March 21, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $500, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year renewal
options. This renewal is for the period April 1, 2013 through
March 31, 2014, with one 1-year renewal option.

This is a requirenents contract, therefore dollar anmounts w ||
vary.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 15% MBE AND 5% WBE.

MBE: BMW Construction Speciali st, 15%
I nc.
WBE: S & S Levy Construction & 5%

| nvest ment, LLC

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

a7



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

16.

17.

FERGUSON ENTERPRI SES, | NC.

M LL SUPPLY COMPANY, | NCORPORATED

SNAP- ON | NDUSTRI AL DI VI SI ON OF

| DSC HOLDI NGS

FASTENAL COMPANY

H LTI, | NC

SUBURBAN SALES & RENTAL CENTER,

I NC.

APPLI ED | NDUSTRI AL TECHNOLOG ES,

| NC. $ 0.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001746 — Hand and Power Tools and Rel ated

Har dware — Agencies — Various P.O Nos. P516312 through P51318

On February 2, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in

t he amobunt of $450, 000. 00. The award contai ned three 1-year
renewal options. This renewal is for the period April 1, 2013
t hrough March 31, 2014, with two 1-year renewal options

remai ni ng.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

M D- ATLANTI C WASTE SYSTEMS

TI PCO TECHNOLOG ES, | NC.

LEW S- GOETZ AND COVPANY,

| NC. $ 0.00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001873 — Sewer C eaning Equi pnents —
Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of Water and Wastewater -
P. 0. Nos. P516768, P516769 and P516767

On April 13, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $40, 000. 00. The award contai ned two 1-year renewal
options. On February 8, 2012, the Board approved the first
renewal in the anpunt of $40,000.00. This final renewal is
for the period March 31, 2013 through March 30, 2014.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

18. AT&T CORPCRATI ON $120, 000. 00 Cooperative Contract
State of Maryland Contract No. 060B14000058 - Long D stance
Calling Services — Departnent of Communi cation Services — Req.
No. R623667

In the past vyears, the Cty solicited bids for this
requi renment through a conpetitive bidding process and received
no potential offers due to the high percentage of inter-office
tel ephone traffic in the Cty.

The State of Maryland issued conpetitive bids for Long
Di stance Calling Services and that contract is being utilized
by several State agencies and mnunicipalities resulting in
significant cost savings in long distance and access charges.
In May 2012, the Board of Estinates approved a no-charge |ong
di stance consulting agreenent with ARG to survey prospective
vendors capable of offering |ower long distance rates for the
Cty. ARG evaluated the narketplace and surveyed top
carriers. None of the top carriers were able to offer |ower
rates than the State awarded rates to AT&T. The period of the
award is February 13, 2013 through February 12, 2014 with two
1-year renewal options.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Theref ore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnent and/or service is recommended.

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Law Departnent - Opinion — Request for Refund of Real
Property Taxes

The Board is requested to approve a refund of real property
taxes for M. Kevin C. New on.

It is the opinion of the Law Departnment that M. Newton has net
the qualifications for a real property tax exenption as a
di sabled veteran, and that M. Newon is eligible to receive a
refund of taxes paid because he was honorably discharged from
the arnmed services, declared by the Veteran’s Admnistration to
have a permanent 100% service connected disability, and resided
in a single famly dwelling during the period in question. The
dwelling house is owned by the claimant and the clai nmant
continues to reside in the dwelling place. It has been
determned that M. Newton is entitled to a refund of real
property taxes, which was paid as foll ows:

Claimant/s Property Taxabl e Year Amount
KEVIN NEWTON 4402 Fl owerton 2011/2012 $2,444 .58
Road

M. Newton filed his application on January 14, 2013.

Pursuant to the Tax Property Article, Section 208(h)(2), if the
refund is not paid within 60 days, interest shall be paid at the
rate the county or nmunicipal corporation charges on overdue
taxes and interest shall accrue fromthe date the application is
filed with the county or nunicipal corporation. In order to
avoid interest being paid, each claimant’s application for a
refund nust be made within 60 days of the application.

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
52 - 53
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated

for the reasons stated.

51



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1.

B50002718, Fl ex The Strong G oup, $550,000.00
Cuffs I nc.

(Pol i ce Departnent)
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

B50002330, Marketing Superl ative G oup, REVENUE
Part ner shi p Program I nc.

(Departnent of General Services)
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 5% MBE AND 2% WBE.
MBWOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

The vendors were solicited by posting on GtiBuy, e-
Maryl and  Mar ket pl ace, and in |ocal newspapers. Four
proposals were received and opened on July 25, 2012.
Pricing was opened on Decenber 12, 2012. One proposal was
referred to the Law Departnent and found non-responsive; a
second proposal did not neet the mninmum technical scoring
requirenent. Neither of the two remaining proposals was
found conpliant by MABQOO

The Bureau of Purchases recommends award to the highest
scoring proposer, on the condition that the vendor cones
into conpliance within ten days of Board approval.

MBE: DLR Marketing, Inc. See note bel ow 0%

WBE: DLR Marketing, Inc. See note bel ow 0%

Bidder did not achieve the MBE and WBE goals. DLR
Marketing, Inc. is certified as a WBE with Baltinore. Per
Part C, MBE/WBE Participation Affidavit, bidder appears to
be listing DLR Marketing to achieve both the MBE and WBE
goal s.

Additionally, in Part B, the Statenment of Intent form

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

bi dder indicated “TBD’ for subcontract amount and “M ni num
of 5% for subcontract percentage. Neither statenent 1is
accept abl e.

3. B50002739, Energency TEAM Ser vi ce Cor p. $240,750.00
Cenerators Instal -
| ati on, Maintenance
and Repair Services

(Agenci es Vari ous)

MBE: Personal Electric, LLC 15. 00%

WBE: Electric Musters 3. 75%
Service, Inc.

Cel mann El ectric Supply 1.25%

Co., Inc. 5.00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

Bureau of Water & WAst ewater

4. SC 887, Upgrade of the SCADA REJECTION: On Cctober 31,
System for the Punping and 2012, the Board opened one
Metering Stations bid for SC 887. The bidder

was found non-conpliant
by MABOO. Permission to
re-advertise wi || be
requested at a later date.

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Bureau of Water & WAstewater — Task Assi gnnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of Task No. 019
to EMA, Inc., under Project No. 1082, On-Call Process Control &
SCADA ENngi neeri ng.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$537, 828. 59 — 9960- 905647- 9557- 900020- 703032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

This task is under Project 1082. The original agreenment for
project 1082 will expire on July 23, 2013.

Under task 019, EMA, Inc. will conplete additional services for
the Advanced Metering Infrastructure/Automatic Meter Reading
(AM/R) Project for Phase 1, Design & Bidding and Transitions to
Phase 2, Post Award Services for the AM/R Project. EMA |Inc.
will also begin efforts for inplenentation of a new Custoner
Information System Billing System

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Anendment No. 3 to
to Project No. 1116J

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
anendnent no. 3 to Project 1116J with Mrmran and Thonpson,
I nc., (JMr) for \Wastewater Engineering Services for the
| mprovenent of Jones Falls Sewershed Coll ection System

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$205, 575. 20 — Wast ewat er Revenue Bond
208,974.50 — Baltinore County
$414,549.70 — 9956-905644- 9551- 900020- 702064

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The JMI was awarded an agreenent to provi de engineering services
for the Upper Jones Falls and Maryland Avenue Subsewershed in
conpliance with Paragraph 9 of the Wt Wather Consent Decree
for a period of five years. Under this anendnent, the JMI w ||

provide Post Award Services, including but not Ilimted to
nmonitoring, review and support, coordination and managenent of
the expanded services for SC 900. The JMI services wll also

include attending site neetings, t echni cal consul tati ons,
additional review of submittals and Request for |Infornmation,
additional review of pre-construction CCTV videos, evaluation of
proposal change orders, and review of post-rehabilitation CCTV
i nspection of Cured-In-Place-Pipe lined sewers and | aterals.

The consultant was originally approved by the Ofice of the
Boards and Commissions and the Architectural and Engineering
Awar ds Conm ssion. The current agreenment expires on August 25,
2015.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS

AUDITS REVIEWED THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The anendnment no. 3 to Project 1116J has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Amendnent No. 3 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 3 to agreenent wth KCI Technologies, Inc. (KC),
for Project No. 1108, Water System Audit and Condition
Assessment of Water Infrastructure. The amendnent no. 3 wll
extend the agreenent through Septenber 3, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

There are no funds involved in this transacti on.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On March 3, 2010, the Board approved a two-year agreenent wth
KCl. The agreenent was anended on August 10, 2011 and April 25,
2012. The period of the agreenent was extended through March 3,
2013 and the upset |imt was increased because of changes in the
scope of the agreenent.

Under anendnent no. 3, the consultant will continue to provide
engi neering services for tasks related to the water audit,
condition assessnment of water mains, dashboard applications,
etc. In order to conplete these tasks, the Bureau of Water and
Wastewater is recommending the extension of the agreenent for
si x nont hs.

It is inperative that the proposed amendnent agreenment no. 3 is
approved by the Board prior to expiration of the original
agreenent for continued services fromthe consultant to conplete
on-going tasks. Al other terns and conditions of the origina
agreenent and anendnent nunbers one and two wl| remain
unchanged.

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

BWWV — cont’ d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conmply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/ WBE program in accordance wth the
Baltinmore City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The anendnment no. 3 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — Ratification of Services

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to ratify the services and approve
paynment to United Propane.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$7,807.07 — 2071-000000-5521-632620- 604004

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

In March of 2012, the vendor failed to provide a delivery ticket
and delivered fuel wthout prior authorization. The staff was
not aware that a delivery had taken place. The approved Purchase
Order ran out of funding and because staff was unaware of the
delivery, an invoice was sent to the Bureau of Accounting and
Payroll Services by the vendor before a Change Order could be
created and approved. The Bureau of Purchases denied a request
for a Change Order due to the timng of the invoice and the
issue went to the legal departnent for review The vendor
refused to deliver fuel due to the outstanding invoices and the
facility ran out of fuel before the issue could be resolved. The
United Propane invoice no. 75549 is submtted in the anount of
$7,807.07 and is for the delivery of 2,620.7 gallons of propane
on Decenber 27, 2012.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD OBJECTON.

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Bureau of Water and WAstewater - Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize an expenditure
of funds to pay the Baltinore Metropolitan Council, Inc. (BM)

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$21, 225. 00 — 2071-000000-5181- 399800- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The funds will pay the BMC, an entity governed by the City and
the five surrounding counties, for continued support of the
BMC s services in coordinating and staffing the Reservoir
Wat er shed Protection Program during FY13.

The Reservoir Watershed Managenment Program is a cooperative

program developed by the Cty of Baltinore, 1|ocal nunicipal
governments, and key State agencies in order to nonitor water
qual ity trends in t he t hree met ropol itan wat er - suppl y

reservoirs, pronote regqulatory policies and actions which
protect them address energing new technical issues involving
the reservoirs, and comment on |and-use trends, |ocal governnent
policies, utility plans, and proposed |and-use decisions in the
wat er sheds that could affect one or nore of the three G ty-owned
dri nking water reservoirs.

The fundanental goal of the programis to ensure that the three
reservoirs and their respective watersheds wll continue to
serve as sources of high-quality raw water for the Baltinore
Metropolitan water-supply system Oher goals address future
| oadings to the reservoirs of phosphorus, sedinent, bacteria,
sodium and chlorides, reducing the risk of contam nation by
hazardous materials, and pronoting beneficial patterns of |and
use in the three reservoir watersheds.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Departnent of Human Resources — Personnel WMatter

The Board is requested to approve the personnel matter bel ow

Depart nent of Fi nance

Create the foll ow ng position:

10189 - Fi nance Project Manager
Grade 958 ($77,200.00 - $121, 400. 00)
Job No.: To be assigned by BBMR

Cost: $100, 000. 00 — 1001- 000000-1401-159700- 601001

This position wll function as the Project Mnager for the
Mayor’s Ten Year Financial Plan, which is a large and conpl ex
financial project that is designed to elimnate structural
budget shortfalls, | owner property t ax rates, I ncrease
infrastructure investnent, and reduce long-term unfunded
l[iabilities over the next decade.

THE PERSONNEL MATTER HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE EXPENDITURE
CONTROL COMMITTEE.

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

Department of Law — Paynent of Settl enent

1. Rashaun L. Mbnroe 4914 Dennore Avenue L/H $17, 140. 00
(previ ous owner)

On February 22, 2012, the Board approved the acquisition of
the |easehold interest, by condemation, in 4914 Dennore
Avenue for the anobunt of $6,860.00. However, the previous
owner valued the property at $35,000.00. The parties agreed to
settle the action for $24,000.00. Therefore, the Board is
requested to approve an additional $17,140.00 in settlenent of
this case.

Funds are available in account no. 9910-903187-9588-900000-
704040.

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Depart nent of Pl anning

Fund
Nanme To Attend Source  Anpunt
1. Thomas Stosur 2013 Anerican Pl anni ng Gen’'l. $2,620. 46
Associ ati on Nati onal Funds
Conf er ence
Chi cago, IL

April 13 - 17, 2013
(Reg. Fee $1, 055. 00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $242.00/ night. The
hotel cost is $219.00 per night excluding hotel taxes of
$143.66. The Departnent is requesting an additional $17.00 of
subsi stence per day for a total of $68.00 to cover the cost
of neals and incidentals.

The airfare in the amobunt $325.80 and the registration fee in
the amount of $1,055.00 were prepaid using the City issued
credit card assigned to Ms. U anda Robinson. The di sburse-
ment to M. Stosur will be in the anpbunt of $1, 239. 66.

Depart ment of Transportation

2. Kinberly Summers 2013 Speci alized Trans- Gen’'|. $1,411.08
portation Synposium Funds
Ol ando, FL

Feb. 26 — March 02, 2013
(Reg. Fee $169. 00)

3. Rudolf de Leon Conference of Mnority Gen’l. $1,489.00
Di ngl as Public Adm nistration Funds
Long Beach, CA
Feb. 20 — Feb. 24, 2013
(Reg. Fee $225.00)

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Pol i ce Departnent — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenment with University of Maryland University Coll ege
(University). The period of the agreenent is January 01, 2013
t hrough Decenber 31, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$125, 000. 00 — 6000-611212-2013-197500- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The University wll develop and deliver an undergraduate
Crimnal Justice Leadership Certificate Program (the Progran) in
accordance with the ternms and conditions of this agreenent. The
Program will be delivered to 25 program participants in each
cohort. The University may increase the nunber of program
partici pants by nutual agreenent of the parties.

It is hereby certified that the requirenments is of such a
nature, that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it be
practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant to
Article VI, Section 11(d)(i) of the Cty Charter, the equi pnent
and/ or service is recomended.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

Pol i ce Departnent — Professional Services Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
prof essional services agreenment with M. Tinothy J. Jackman,
Contractor. The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for 60 days.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 500. 00 — 6000-611213-2013-197500- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

M. Jackman agrees to provide an assessnent of the Police
Departnent’s Field Training Oficer Program and reconmend
changes for the restructuring of the program

M. Jackman will review current Departnental General Oders and
related Operating Procedures. In addition, he will work wth
Education and Training and the Chief of Patrol Divisions. He
will provide a report and recommendations to the Comm ssioner

within 60 days of the contract award. The assessnment wll
include an on-site visit to the Baltinore Police Departnent
Acadeny and neetings wth instructors and Operational/Patrol
Commander s.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The professional services agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0271372013

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCMENT OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

65



	1-10
	NOTICES
	1. PROTESTS

	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	11-23
	24-36
	37-41
	42-49
	50-59
	60-63

